

**SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 9049-9053/2011

Union of India & Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus

M/s K. C. Sharma & Co. & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The appeal above mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 23.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal on all the five respondents is complete.

None of the parties have filed the statement of case. Since it is no more a mandate after the amendment in the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 and in that circumstance, the List of dates already submitted is presumed to have been accepted by the parties.

It is mentioned by the Ld. Counsel for the respondents that respondent No.2 has expired. Though the legal representatives are already on record as respondent Nos.3 to 5 but the appellant still to file a formal application for substitution. Let the Death Certificate be also provided to the appellant. Original Death Certificate shown herein in the Court, however, copy is acknowledged to be provided to the appellant during the course of the day.

A formal application to substitute the legal representatives of the said deceased respondent be also filed and the same be processed accordingly for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers."

It is submitted that despite the aforesaid order counsel for the appellant, has not filed application for substitution for bringing on record the Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 2 so far.

The office report for directions is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 08th DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

1. Mr. D.S. Mahra,, Adv.
2. Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.