

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 16-20/2017, I.A. 21-25/2017, I.A. 26-30/2017 in Civil Appeal Nos.9049-9053/2011

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S K.C.SHARMA & CO.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For bringing on record the LRs. of deceased respondent and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and setting aside an abatement)

Date : 13/02/2017 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Mohd. Hussain, Adv.
Mr. B. K. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners submit that Respondent No.2 died on 23rd December, 2013 and that his legal heirs (whose names are set out in paragraph 3 of the application) are already on record as respondent Nos.3, 4 & 5. The delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned in the interests of justice and the abatement is set aside. The application for substitution is allowed in terms as prayed.

Amended memo of parties be carried out within a period of two weeks from today.

(RASHMI DHYANI)
SR.P.A.

(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER